Designation: D 2513 – 99 An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Thermoplastic Gas Pressure Pipe, Tubing, and Fittings1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D 2513; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (ϵ) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

specified outside diameter of the pipe, in inches, by the
minimum specified wall thickness, in inches. The standard
dimension ratio (SDR) is a common numbering system which
is derived from the ANSI preferred number series R 10.
3.8 toe-in—a small reduction of the outside diameter at the
cut end of a length of thermoplastic pipe.
4. Materials
4.1 General—The plastic used to make pipe and fittings
shall be virgin plastic or reworked plastic (see 4.2) as specified
in the Annexes and shall have a Plastics Pipe Institute (PPI)
long-term hydrostatic design stress and hydrostatic design
basis rating.
4.2 Rework Material—Clean rework material of the same
commercial designation, generated from the manufacturer’s
own pipe and fitting production shall not be used unless the
pipe and fitting produced meet all the requirements of this
specification.
NOTE 1—References and material descriptions for ABS, CAB, PB,
PE2306, PE3306 and PE3406 have been removed from D 2513. Elimi-
nation of these materials does not affect the pipelines that are in service.
They can still be used for gas distribution. The main reason for removing
these materials from this standard is to reflect the current state of the art
in gas distribution plastic piping.
5. Requirements
5.1 General—See the annexes for specific product require-
ments in addition to the following. Pipe shall be supplied in
either coils or straight lengths. Any pipe supplied in coils must
meet the same requirements before and after coiling.
5.2 Workmanship—The pipe and fittings shall be homoge-
neous throughout and free of visible cracks, holes, foreign
inclusion, blisters, and dents, or other injurious defects. The
pipe and fittings shall be as uniform as commercially practi-
cable in color, opacity, density, and other physical properties.
5.3 Pipe and Tubing Dimensions and Tolerances:
5.3.1 Dimension—The dimensions shall be specified by
wall thickness and outside diameter.
5.3.1.1 Diameters—The outside diameter shall meet the
requirements given in Table 1 or Table 2 when measured in
accordance with 6.5.
5.3.1.2 Toe-In—When measured in accordance with 6.5.1.1,
the outside diameter at the cut end of the pipe shall not be more
than 1.5 % smaller than the undistorted outside diameter.
Measurement of the undistorted outside diameter shall be made
no closer than 1.5 pipe diameters or 11.8 in. (300 mm),
whichever distance is less, from the cut end of the pipe.
Undistorted outside diameter shall meet the requirements of
Table 1 or Table 2.
5.3.1.3 Wall Thickness—The wall thickness shall be as
specified in Table 2 or Table 3 when measured in accordance
with 6.5.1.2. The minimum wall thickness at any point of
measurement shall be not less than the minimum wall thickness
specified in Table 2 or Table 3.
5.3.1.4 Wall Thickness Eccentricity Range— The wall
thickness eccentricity range shall be within 12 % when mea-
sured in accordance with 6.5.1.3.
5.3.1.5 Ovality—The ovality (cross section) of 3 in. IPS
(88.9 mm) and smaller pipe shall not exceed 5 % when
measured in accordance with 6.5.3. Measurements of coiled
pipe shall be made on a sample cut from the coil, and in case